Public Document Pack

O) Brent

Brent Pension Fund Sub-
Committee

Tuesday 23 February 2016 at 6.00 pm
Boardroom 3-4 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way,
Wembley HA9 OFJ

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors

Crane (Chair) Dixon, Eniola, Ezeajughi, Farah,
Daly Harrison, Hector, Hoda-Benn,
Khan Hossain, Hylton,
Miller W Mitchell Murray and Perrin
Naheerathan

Shahzad

Vacancy

Non Voting Co-opted Members
Francesca Hammond UNISON
College of North West L:ondon

For further information contact: Joe Kwateng
0208 937 1354; joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:
democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting

Please note the early start time of the meeting

Grecycle

for Brent




Agenda

Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members

Item

1

Page
Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda.

Minutes of the previous meeting 1-6

Matters arising

Deputations (if any)

Update on London Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV)

A representative from CIV has been invited to give a presentation to the
Sub-Committee.

Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Reforms update 7-10

This report presents an overview of the two current pension reform
consultations issued by the Department of Communities and Local
Government (DCLG).

Ward affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Conrad Hall, Chief
Finance Officer

Tel: 020 8937 6528
conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk

Implementation of Strategic Asset Allocation 11-12

This report sets out the steps required to implement the new asset
allocation policy along with the progress to date.



10

11

Ward affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Conrad Hall, Chief
Finance Officer

Tel: 020 8937 6528
conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk

Quarterly monitoring report on fund activity: Quarter to September
2015

This report provides a summary of the Fund’s activity during the quarter
ended 30 September 2015 and examines the economic and market
background, and investment performance, as well as commenting on
events in the quarter.

Ward affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Conrad Hall, Chief
Finance Officer

Tel: 020 8937 6528
conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk

Quarterly monitoring report on fund activity: Quarter to December
2015

This report provides a summary of the Fund’s activity during the quarter
ended 31 December 2015. It examines the economic and market
background, and investment performance, as well as commenting on
events in the quarter.

Ward affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Conrad Hall, Chief
Finance Officer

Tel: 020 8937 6528
conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk

Minutes of Pension Board - 02 February 2016 (to follow)

Any other urgent business

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to
the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before
the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64.

13-28

29 -42

Please remember to set your mobile phone to silent during the meeting.
e The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for

members of the public.







Agenda ltem 2
(@0e),
)

Brent

LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE BRENT PENSION FUND SUB-COMMITTEE
Tuesday 17 November 2015 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Crane (Chair) and Councillors Khan and Miller
Also present: Peter Davies (Independent Adviser to the Fund)

Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors Daly and Shahzad

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests
None declared.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting
RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 July 2015 be approved as an
accurate record of the meeting.

3. Matters arising
None.
4. Deputations
None.
5. Presentation by State Street Corporation

Lynn Coventry from State Street presented to the Sub-Committee on Brent Pension
Fund's (the fund’s) performance including benchmark against other local authority
funds. In giving an overview, Members heard that for the financial year ending 31
March 2015, the average performance of the fund's assets was 13.2% with
overseas assets performing better than the UK portfolios. She added that the
fund’s strategy of approximately 24% investment in Alternatives, was different to the
local authority average.

Members heard that over the last decade the fund had performed above
benchmark in only 2 years (2007 and 2013). The disappointing performance was
largely caused by Active Management (Alliance Bernstein) and investments in
some Alternatives which had been closed but not before they had had a detrimental
impact on the Fund. The Fund’'s asset allocation and stock selection had been
unfavourable notably the below benchmark commitment to property. The Fund’s

Page 1



return was well below the local authority average return over the latest year and
the longer term with the key factor here being the stock selection in equities and
bonds.

The fund had achieved an absolute return of 10.7% over the latest year in line with
the benchmark but this was still well below the local authority average of 13.2%.
Relative performance from Alinda, Baillie Gifford and Capital Dynamics was most
beneficial to the Fund, however, below average performance from Henderson
Gartmore, Henderson Global Investors and Dimensional reduced the relative
return. Over the longer term the fund had sacrificed a higher level of return
compared to other funds due to its lower than average risk strategy.

During the ensuing discussion, members expressed preference for the actual cost
of fund managers’ fees to be stated in future monitoring reports. The Chief Finance
Officer explained that fund manager fees were periodically reviewed depending on
performance and reported to the Sub-Committee for its decision.

Lynn Coventry was thanked for the presentation.
RESOLVED:

that the presentation by State Street Corporation on the Brent Pension Fund’s
performance be noted.

6. Quarterly Monitoring report on fund activity to June 2015

The Sub-Committee received a report that provided a summary of the Fund’s
activity during the quarter ended 30 June 2015, examined the economic and market
background, and investment performance. Chris O’'Brien (Interim Pensions and
Investments Manager) headlined the main points for the quarter. Members heard
that within the context of a very difficult economic environment, the Fund had
reduced in value by 2.3% from £657.6m to £642.4m during the quarter and
underperformed its quarterly benchmark return by 1.5%. The Private Equity Fund
of Fund holding reduced in value by 8.9% and returned the distribution of £4.9m.

He continued that UK equities small cap and UK property produced the best
absolute returns in the quarter (5.3% and 2.7% respectively), however both
underperformed relative to their benchmarks (-0.1% and -0.6% respectively). Global
equities ex UK and emerging market equities produced the lowest absolute returns
(contributing -5.4% and -4.7% respectively). However relative to benchmark, global
equities ex UK matched its benchmark and emerging market equities outperformed
its benchmark by 0.3%. He then drew members’ attention to the table within the
report that set out the investment performance of the Brent Pension Fund in
comparison to its benchmark for the period ended 30 June 2015.

Peter Davies (Independent Adviser) presented his report to the Sub-Committee. It
was noted amongst others that the UK market remained the weakest over the year
with Continental Europe slightly ahead of it and that Government Bonds had
reversed their previous sharp appreciation. He also drew members’ attention to the
performance tables for each individual portfolios.

Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 17 NovembEr&QSz



RESOLVED
That the quarterly monitoring report be noted.
7. Minutes of Pension Board - 7 July 2015
Members were informed that a joint training was being set up.
RESOLVED:-
that the minutes of the Pension Board meeting of 7 July 2015 be noted.
8. Update on the Collective Investment Vehicle

The Sub-Committee received a briefing report that updated members on recent
progress in developing the collective investment vehicle (CIV) and implications for
the pension fund. Chris O’Brien (Interim Pensions and Investment Manager)
informed members that the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) approval had been
obtained and to date thirty one London Boroughs had agreed to participate in CIV.
He then summarised the key achievements to date.

The establishment of the operating company (London LGPS CIV Ltd) and its
governance arrangements; the appointment of an asset servicer, Northern Trust, for
the CIV with the sole role of providing depositary, custodian, fund accountant,
transfer agency and tax reclaims services as well as providing a forum for
shareholders in the CIV and the establishment of a technical sub-group. He
continued that interim directors appointed had met and considered or ratified
decisions concerning procurement activity, including the recruitment of permanent
executive and non-executive members of the board, legal and technical advisers
and the recruitment process for senior executives and future board members.

Members were informed that the requirement for regulatory capital, needed to
satisfy the FCA was now estimated to be in the region of £150,000 for each
participating borough and that safeguards were in place. It was noted that Fund
managers with multiple mandates across London had provided offers for fees for
inclusion in the CIV.

Peter Davies (Independent Adviser) added that each borough would maintain its
sovereignty within the scheme and that participation in the CIV would lead to
cheaper transaction costs. Conrad Hall (chief Finance Officer advised that the
establishment of CIV fitted in with the Fund’s investment strategy and undertook to
circulate further updates to members and to invite representatives of CIV to the next
meeting of the Sub-Committee.

RESOLVED:
(i) that the progress report be noted;

(i) that the Chief Finance Officer circulate details of the course on pensions
training to all members;

Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 17 NovemlBaﬂBE’?)



(i) that the Chief Finance Officer write to invite the Chief Executive of CIV to the
next meeting of the Sub-Committee in February 2016.

9. Update on the Strategic Asset Allocation
The update was considered as part of the quarterly monitoring report.

10. The Impact of Markets in Financial Instrument Directive Il (MiFID Il) on Local
Government Pension Schemes

Members received a report that provided an update on the impact of Markets in
Financial Instruments Directive Il (MiFID IlI) on the Local Government Pension
Scheme (LGPS) especially in relation to the cost of fund management and advice
and asset classes. Chris O'Brien (Interim Investment and Pensions Manager)
clarified that MiFID was the European Union (EU) legislation governing investment
intermediaries that provided services to clients in relation to ‘financial instruments’
and the stock markets. MiFID which had been applied in the UK from November
2007 was being comprehensively revised to improve the functioning of financial
markets with the changes known as MIFID Il expected to take effect in January
2017.

MiFID Il required Public Local Authorities to be removed from the client category of
eligible counterparties and professionals and to be treated in the first instance as
retail clients unless they opt to be treated as professional clients. He explained that
retail clients were entitled to greater protection under the regulations as fund
managers and advisors would need to increase reporting and advice to ensure that
the client understood the investment products resulting in higher fees. It was not
clear at present which asset classes would be affected but early indications were
that many alternative investments such as infrastructure, property pooled funds and
private equity funds would not be allowed under the new categorisation and that life
funds, such as those which LGPS funds invest in to access passive equity pooled
funds, will not be affected.

Conrad Hall Chief Finance Officer added that there was uncertainty as to whether
MiFID Il would apply only to new business after the implementation in January 2017
or whether existing holdings would be affected. It was partly for that reason that
local authorities were being advised to seek further information ahead of the
implementation in 2017. He undertook to provide regular updates to members on
MiFiD II.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the impact of MIiFID Il on the LGPS especially in relation to the cost of
fund management and advice and the impact on the asset classes that the
LGPS would be able to access be noted;

(i) that the need for administering authorities to obtain information and advice
from fund managers and fund consultants ahead of implementation in
January 2017 on the specific implications of the above for their funds be
noted.

Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 17 NovembEraQ$4



11. Pension Fund Annual Report
Members received the annual report and accounts of the Brent Pension Fund for
the year 2014/15. In noting the report, the opening paragraph of the Chairman’s
foreword to the report was amended from “2015/16” to read “2014/15".

RESOLVED:-

that the annual report and accounts of the Brent Pension Fund for the year 2014/15
be noted.

12.  Any other urgent business
None.

The meeting closed at 7.47 pm

G CRANE
Chair

Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 17 NovemlBaﬂBS‘S



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 6

Pension Fund Sub-Committee

‘ O; Brent 231 February 2016

Report from the Chief Finance Officer

Wards Affected:

For Information ALL

LGPS Reforms Update

Recommendation
Members are asked to:

¢ Note the overview of the two current pension reform consultations issued by the DCLG.

o Delegate responsibility for responding to these consultations to the Chief Finance
Officer in discussion with the Chair of the Pensions Sub-Committee.

1. Background

1.1 Please see below for a briefing note on two related current national LGPS reform work
streams:

e The requirement for Local Authorities to respond on pooling proposals as set out in the
Local Government Pension Scheme: Investment Reform Criteria and Guidance.

e Consultation on the Local Government Pension Scheme: Revoking & Replacing the
Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds)
Regulations 2009

2. Introduction
Requirement for Local Authorities to Respond on Pooling Proposals

2.1 At the summer Budget 2015, the Chancellor announced the intention to invite
administering authorities to bring forward proposals for pooling Local Government
Pension Scheme investments, to deliver significantly reduced costs while maintaining
overall investment performance. In November 2015, prescriptive guidance was
provided requiring Local Authorities to set out their response to meet this proposal.
This guidance, Local Government Pension Scheme: Investment Reform Criteria and
Guidance, can be found from the following link:

Page 7



2.2

23

24

3.1

3.2

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/47992
5/criteria_and_guidance_for_investment_reform.pdf

Consultation on LGPS Scheme Regulation changes

In order for the pooling arrangements to be able to operate, the current regulations
need to be reviewed. In November 2015, the DCLG issued a consultation on the
LGPS; proposing to move to a prudential approach to securing a diversified investment
strategy that appropriately takes account of risk. There are two main areas of reform:

o Reforms aimed at removing some of the existing prescribed means of securing a
diversified investment strategy and instead place the onus on authorities to
determine the balance of investments and take account of risk.

e Introduction of safeguards to ensure the more flexible legislation is used
appropriately and that the guidance on pooling assets is adhered to. This includes
a suggested power to allow the Secretary of State to intervene in the investment
function of an administering authority when necessary.

A full copy of the consultation, Local Government Pension Scheme: Revoking &
Replacing the Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of
Funds) Regulations 2009, can be found at:

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment data/file/47964
2/Consultation on investment reform.pdf

The aim of this report is to provide an overview of the national pension reform agenda.
There will be further reports setting out the implications and resulting actions needed
to implement these proposals. The DCLG require a response to both of these reform
work streams by 19" February 2016.

Pension Reforms
Requirement for Local Authorities to Respond on Pooling Proposals

Local Authorities are being asked to submit initial proposals on how their pooling
arrangements will be constituted and will operate. Submissions should include a
commitment to pooling and a description of their progress towards formalising their
arrangements with other authorities. Authorities can choose whether to make
individual or joint submissions, or both, at this first stage.

Subsequently, by 15 July 2016, these submissions need to be further refined, fully
addressing the criteria in the guidance document and providing any further information
that would be helpful in evaluating the proposals. At this second stage, the submissions
should comprise:

o for each pool, a joint proposal from participating authorities setting out the pooling
arrangement in detail. For example, this may cover the governance structures,
decision-making processes and implementation timetable; and

o for each authority, an individual return detailing the authority’s commit
[...]
ority to develop a new investment strategy
statement that follows the regulations

Directing an administering authority to invest all or a portion of its assets in a
particular way (for example, through a pooled vehicle)

Directing the implementation of the investment strategy of the administering
authority to be undertaken by another body

Next Steps

It is proposed that the consultation response is delegated to the Chief Finance Officer
in discussion with the Chair of the Pensions Sub-Committee and a copy shared with
the Pension Fund Sub-Committee and the LPB. The views expressed by the London
CIV will be considered as part of this response.

Page 10



Agenda ltem 7

Pension Fund Sub-Committee

( 3) Brent 23 February 2016

Report from the Chief Finance Officer

Wards Affected:

For Information ALL

Implementation of Strategic Asset Allocation Policy

Recommendations
Committee Members are asked to:

1. Note that a decision was made to move investments to the London Collective
Investment Vehicle (CIV) as part of the review of the strategic asset allocation
policy agreed by the Pension Fund Sub-Committee in July 2015;

2. Note the progress to date on implementation of the new policy, set out in this
report;

3. Note that the decision was made to redeem all the units in the Aviva Real Estate
Fund of Funds and that a further decision will be required on where to hold the
Aviva monies, if suitable funds are not available in the CIV at the time of receipt
of the Aviva redemptions.

Introduction

4. This report sets out the steps required to implement the new asset allocation
policy along with the progress to date.

5. Many of these steps are dependant on suitable funds being available within the

London CIV and clarification will be sought on plans for the introduction of new
funds in the CIV.

Page 11



Plan for Implementation of Strategic Asset Allocation Policy

Dec 15 Dec15 Proposed . .
Style Manager Value (£m) ) Target % Action required Date Status Comments Note
A
[...]
NO:

Pension Fund Sub-Committee

‘ O; Brent 231 February 2016

Report from the Chief Finance Officer

Wards Affected:
ALL

Quarterly monitoring report on fund activity: Quarter to
September 2015

For Information

1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides a summary of the Fund’s activity during the quarter ended
30 September 2015. It examines the economic and market background, and
investment performance, as well as commenting on events in the quarter. The
main points arising are:

a) The Fund reduced in value by 1.3% from £642.4m to £634.3m during the
quarter ended 30 September 2015. The fund return outperformed the
benchmark return of -2.4% in the quarter by 1.2%. This performance was
within the context of a very difficult economic environment where there was
reduced opportunity for investment growth in most markets. In the (calendar)
year to 30 September 2015 the value of the fund has risen from £627.2m to
£634.3 or by 1.3%

b) Infrastructure and UK property produced the best absolute returns in the
quarter (6.3% and 2.7% respectively). Infrastructure outperformed its
benchmark by 4.3%. However UK property under performed its benchmark
by 0.3%.

c) Overseas emerging equities and UK equities produced the lowest absolute
returns (detracting -15.8% and -5.7% respectively). Relative to benchmark,
UK equities matched its benchmark and emerging market equities under
performed its benchmark by 1.3%.

d) The investment performance of the Brent Pension Fund in comparison to its
benchmark for the period ended 30 September 2015 is shown below:

Fund Local

Total Fund Benchmark Authority

Return Return Average
1 year 3.1 % 3.2% N/A
3 years (per annum) 8.1% 7.8% N/A

Page 13



2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

5 years (per annum) 6.6% 6.8% N/A

RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are asked to note the investment report.

DETAIL

Economic and market background — quarter ended 30 September 2015

The quarter to September was an extremely turbulent period for investment
markets. Global equity i
[...]
r

with the subdued economic outlook, it is hard to envisage equities gaining further ground
after their October rally.

Peter Davies
Senior Adviser — AllenbridgeEpic Investment Advisers

November 2"4, 2015

[All graphs supplied by Legal & General Investment Management]

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 9

ITEM NO:

(@(»)) Brent 231 February 2016

Pension Fund Sub-Committee

O

Report from the Chief Finance Officer

For Information

Wards Affected:
ALL

Quarterly monitoring report on fund activity: Quarter to
December 2015

1.1

2.1

1.

SUMMARY

This report provides a summary of the Fund’s activity during the quarter ended
31 December 2015. It examines the economic and market background, and
investment performance, as well as commenting on events in the quarter. The
main points arising are:

a) The Fund increased in value by 4.2% from £634.4 to £661.2m during the
quarter ended 31 December 2015. In the (calendar) year to 31 December
2015 the value of the fund has risen from £627.2m to £661.2m or by 5.2%

b)  During the quarter the holdings in the Dimensional fund were sold. £34m of
the proceeds were invested in the overseas Legal and General tracker fund
and the remaining £365,081 is being held in cash.

c) Equities produced mixed performance in the quarter. The Legal and General
UK index tracker increased in value by 3.3% whilst the UK smaller companies
fund decreased in value by 2.1%. The Legal and General overseas tracker
fund increased in value by £47.9m (including the £34m additional investment
during the quarter).

d) Private equity was the worst performing asset class, with both the Capital
Dynamics and Yorkshire funds decreasing in value (by 2.3% and 7.0%
respectively).

RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are asked to note the investment report.

DETAIL

Economic and market background — quarter to 31 December 2015

Page 29



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.8

Having delivered losses for investors over the second and third quarters, glob
[...]
ing ignited by worries about slowing growth in China. What is overlooked in many
discussions is the fact that global GDP growth is likely to be as strong in 2016 as in 2015,
thanks to the US and Continental Europe offsetting China’s slight slowdown. The world
is far from being in a deflationary spiral — of slowing economic activity — and the falling
oil price ensures that consumer price rises will continue to run at well below trend levels.

19. As the positive aspects of these developments begin to be appreciated, I expect equity
markets to hold above their January lows, even if short-term volatility continues to be a
feature of day-to-day movements. I expect yields on medium-term government bonds to
stay at current low levels, however, while inflation is so muted throughout most of the
world.

Peter Davies
Senior Adviser — AllenbridgeEpic Investment Advisers

January 25%, 2016

[All graphs supplied by Legal & General Investment Management]

Page 42



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Reforms update
	7 Implementation of Strategic Asset Allocation
	8 Quarterly monitoring report on fund activity: Quarter to September 2015
	9 Quarterly monitoring report on fund activity: Quarter to December 2015



Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE BRENT PENSION FUND SUB-COMMITTEE
Tuesday 23 February 2016 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Crane (Chair), Councillor  and Councillors Daly, Miller, Shahzad 
and W Mitchell Murray (alternate for Councillor Naheerathan)

Also present: Mr Peter Davies (Independent Adviser to the Sub-Committee) 

Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors Khan and Naheerathan

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 

None. 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 November 2015 be approved 
as an accurate record of the meeting.

3. Matters arising 

None.

4. Deputations 

None.

5. Update on London Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV) 

Hugh Grover (Chief Executive) and Julian Pendock (Director) of London Collective 
Investment Vehicle (CIV) gave a presentation to the Sub-Committee. The Chief 
Executive explained that London CIV was an investment vehicle of choice for 
London boroughs, working for and on behalf of  the boroughs. He continued that 
the ethos and culture  of London CIV  was different from other fund managers in 
that London CIV reaped the benefits of merger for all boroughs whilst leaving 
sovereignty to each participating borough.  Members heard that London CIV 
currently comprised of 31 participating London borough funds and London Pension 
Funds Authority and almost 90 investment managers with a total investment of 
£29billion and 253 different investment contracts.  The company had launched 8 
sub-funds with additional ones planned over the coming months and through 
economies of scale, had saved £109million fund management costs since its 
launch in December 2015.  



2
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 23 February 2016

Hugh Grover outlined the structure, governance and scrutiny arrangements of 
London CIV.  He clarified that London CIV was a full scope Alternative Investment 
Fund Manager (AIFM) authorised by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) to 
operate authorised contractual scheme fund. Participating boroughs who were the 
shareholders in the company maintained overall control at local level, setting their 
own investment strategy and asset allocation mix. The Pensions Sectoral Joint 
Committee comprising of members/chairs of various boroughs met periodically to 
provide member oversight and guidance on how the fund was developing and were 
advised by the Investment Advisory Committee which comprised of officers from 
borough treasurers and pension fund managers.  The Chief Executive added that in 
addition to spot checks by the FCA, a Depository consisting of 4 non-executive 
board members, scrutinised and reported to the CIV and the FCA.  

The Chief Executive advised the Sub-Committee that since inception London CIV 
had managed to reduce investment manager fees, brokerage and transaction costs 
and saved on procurement including search and selection. He continued that 
participating funds were receiving wider benefits including governance, shared 
training and shared knowledge including pro-active responses to the Local 
Government Pension Scheme reform agenda, thus enabling boroughs to focus on 
strategic issues.  

In response to members’ queries, Hugh Grover stated that there was no prospect of 
contamination effect should a fund member run into difficulties.  He added that 
government changes to pension fund structure would not affect the operation of the 
London CIV.  Julian Pendock highlighted the magnitude in fee drop which in some 
cases were halved.  As to the future, members heard that London CIV would 
finalise plans for the next phase of fund development, respond to government 
consultation and prepare for MiFID II.

Hugh Grover and Julian Pendock were thanked for the presentation. 

RESOLVED:-

that the update on London CIV be noted.

6. Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Reforms update 

Members received a report which provided an overview of the two current pension 
reform consultations issued by the Department of Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG).  Conrad Hall (Chief Finance Officer) informed the Sub-
Committee about the Chancellor’s  announcement to invite administering authorities 
to bring forward proposals for pooling Local Government Pension Scheme 
investments in order to deliver significantly reduced costs while maintaining overall 
investment performance.  He continued that the DCLG issued a consultation on the 
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS); proposing to move to securing a 
diversified investment strategy that appropriately took account of risk.  

The Chief Finance Officer proposed that the consultation response be delegated to 
him in discussion with the Chair of the Pensions Sub-Committee and a copy shared 
with the Pension Fund Sub-Committee and the LPB.  The views expressed by the 
London CIV would be considered as part of the response to the DCLG



3
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 23 February 2016

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the overview of the two current pension reform consultations issued by 
the DCLG be noted; 

(ii) that responsibility for responding to these consultations be delegated to the 
Chief Finance Officer in discussion with the Chair of the Pensions Sub-
Committee. 

7. Implementation of Strategic Asset Allocation 

The report from the Chief Finance Officer set out the steps required to implement 
the new asset allocation policy along with the progress to date.  Conrad Hall (Chief 
Finance Officer) reminded Members that the strategic asset allocation policy was as 
a result of their decision agreed in July 2015 to move funds into the London 
Collective Investment Vehicle (London CIV).  He continued that many of these 
steps required were dependant on suitable funds being available within the London 
Collective Investment Vehicle (London CIV) and therefore clarification would be 
sought on plans for the introduction of new funds in the CIV.

In reference to the table attached to the report, the Chief Finance Officer identified 
the funds that would be moved to London CIV, together with investment 
redemptions and commented on progress to date.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that it be noted that a decision was made to move investments to the London 
Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV) as part of the review of the strategic 
asset allocation policy agreed by the Pension Fund Sub-Committee in July 
2015;

(ii) that the progress to date on implementation of the new policy as set out in 
the report from the Chief Finance Officer be noted;

(iii) that it be noted that the decision was made to redeem all the units in the 
Aviva Real Estate Fund of Funds and that a further decision would be 
required on where to hold the Aviva monies, if suitable funds were not 
available in the CIV at the time of receipt of the Aviva redemptions.

8. Quarterly monitoring report on fund activity: Quarter to September 2015 

The Sub-Committee decided to take the quarterly monitoring report which provided 
a summary of the fund activity for the quarter ending September 2015 and 
December 2015 together.  The following headlines were noted:

The Fund reduced in value by 1.3% from £642.4m to £634.3m during the quarter 
ended 30 September 2015 and its return outperformed the benchmark return of -
2.4% in the quarter by 1.2% within the context of a very difficult economic 
environment.  In the succeeding quarter ending December 2015, the fund had 
increased by 4.2% to £661.2m.   



4
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 23 February 2016

Infrastructure and UK property produced the best absolute returns in the quarter 
(6.3% and 2.7% respectively).  Overseas emerging equities and UK equities 
produced the lowest absolute returns (detracting -15.8% and -5.7% respectively).  
Relative to benchmark, UK equities matched its benchmark and emerging market 
equities under performed its benchmark by 1.3%.

Members heard that during the quarter ending December 2015 the holdings in the 
Dimensional fund were sold of which  £34m of the proceeds were invested in the 
overseas Legal and General tracker fund and the remaining £365,081 being held in 
cash.  Equities produced mixed performance in the quarter.  The Legal and General 
UK index tracker increased in value by 3.3% whilst the UK smaller companies fund 
decreased in value by 2.1%.  The Legal and General overseas tracker fund 
increased in value by £47.9m (including the £34m additional investment during the 
quarter).  Private equity was the worst performing asset class, with both the Capital 
Dynamics and Yorkshire funds decreasing in value (by 2.3% and 7.0% 
respectively).  

RESOLVED:-

that the quarterly monitoring reports on fund activity for the quarter ending 
September 2015 and December 2015 be noted.

9. Quarterly monitoring report on fund activity: Quarter to December 2015 

See the previous item for preamble and the Sub-Committee’s decision.

10. Any other urgent business 

Exclusion of Press and Public

RESOLVED:-

that the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting as 
the item to be considered contained the following category of exempt information as 
specified in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 namely:
 
“Information relating to the financial or business affairs of particular persons 
including the Authority holding that information).”

Independent Adviser’s contract

Conrad Hall (Chief Finance Officer) informed members that the contract for the 
Independent Adviser to the Pension Fund was due to expire in March 2016 and 
sought members approval for extension of the contract.

RESOLVED:-

that the contract for the Independent Adviser to Brent Pension Fund be extended 
for one year to March 2017 with an option to extend it for a further year thereafter.



5
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 23 February 2016

The meeting closed at 7.35 pm

G CRANE
Chair


